

No. 24-60341

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

NETCHOICE, L.L.C.,

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

*v.*

LYNN FITCH, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF MISSISSIPPI,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Mississippi, Southern Division  
Civil Action No. 1:24-cv-00170-HSO-BWR

---

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE  
NETCHOICE, LLC**

---

Steven P. Lehotsky  
Jeremy Evan Maltz  
LEHOTSKY KELLER COHN LLP  
200 Massachusetts Avenue, NW  
Suite 700  
Washington, DC 20001

Jared B. Magnuson  
LEHOTSKY KELLER COHN LLP  
3280 Peachtree Road NE  
Atlanta, GA 30305

Scott A. Keller  
*Counsel of Record*  
Joshua P. Morrow  
LEHOTSKY KELLER COHN LLP  
408 W. 11th Street, 5th Floor  
Austin, TX 78701  
(512) 693-8350  
scott@lkcfirm.com

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Certificate of Interested Persons.....	i
Statement Regarding Oral Argument .....	iii
Table of Authorities.....	vi
Introduction.....	1
Statement of Jurisdiction .....	4
Issues Presented.....	4
Statement of the Case.....	4
A. Background.....	4
1. Covered websites disseminate speech protected by the First Amendment.....	4
2. Covered websites’ content-moderation policies prioritize user safety. ....	5
3. Parents have many options to oversee and control how their children use covered websites and the Internet.....	7
B. Mississippi House Bill 1126 is a content-based and speaker-based law that restricts access to protected speech and overrides websites’ content-moderation efforts. ....	9
C. Procedural history.....	15
Summary of the Argument .....	16
Standard of Review .....	18
Argument.....	18
I. NetChoice has associational standing to seek relief on behalf of its members, and NetChoice independently has standing to assert the rights of members’ users.....	18

II. NetChoice is likely to succeed on the merits. ....	22
A. The district court complied with <i>Moody</i> 's framework for evaluating First Amendment facial challenges. ....	22
B. All of the Act's speech regulations are unconstitutional because they depend on content-based, speaker-based, and vague coverage definitions. ....	27
C. The Act's age-verification, parental-consent, and monitoring-and-censorship provisions are each independently unlawful.....	37
1. The age-verification requirement (§ 4(1)) violates the First Amendment. ....	37
2. The parental-consent requirement (§ 4(2)) violates the First Amendment. ....	40
3. The monitoring-and-censorship requirements (§ 6) are unlawful.....	42
III. The other preliminary-injunction factors favor NetChoice. ....	53
Conclusion.....	55
Certificate of Service .....	56
Certificate of Compliance.....	56

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>ACLU v. Mukasey</i> , 534 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	38
<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 544 (1993) .....	43
<i>Am. Booksellers Found. v. Dean</i> , 342 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	38
<i>Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 594 U.S. 595 (2021) .....	22, 33, 40
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal.</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002) .....	30, 47
<i>Ass’n of Club Execs. of Dallas, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 83 F.4th 958 (5th Cir. 2023) .....	32
<i>Baggett v. Bullitt</i> , 377 U.S. 360 (1964) .....	49
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963) .....	43, 44, 48
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Pol. Consultants, Inc.</i> , 591 U.S. 610 (2020) .....	29
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001) .....	34, 48
<i>Book People, Inc. v. Wong</i> , 91 F.4th 318 (5th Cir. 2024) .....	18, 53
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969) .....	47

*Brown v. Ent. Merchs. Ass’n*,  
 564 U.S. 786 (2011) .....*passim*

*Butler v. Michigan*,  
 352 U.S. 380 (1957) ..... 49

*Canady v. Bossier Par. Sch. Bd.*,  
 240 F.3d 437 (5th Cir. 2001) ..... 39

*Career Colls. & Schs. of Tex. v. United States Dep’t of Educ.*,  
 98 F.4th 220 (5th Cir. 2024) ..... 19

*Citizens United v. FEC*,  
 558 U.S. 310 (2010) ..... 30

*City of Austin v. Reagan Nat’l Advert. of Austin, LLC*,  
 596 U.S. 61 (2022) ..... 31

*City of Dallas v. Stanglin*,  
 490 U.S. 19 (1989) ..... 39, 41

*City of Houston v. Hill*,  
 482 U.S. 451 (1987) ..... 45

*Civ. Beat Law Ctr. for the Pub. Int., Inc. v. Maile*,  
 2024 WL 3958954 (9th Cir. Aug. 28, 2024) ..... 24

*Club Retro, L.L.C. v. Hilton*,  
 568 F.3d 181 (5th Cir. 2009) ..... 39

*Comput. & Commc’ns Indus. Ass’n v. Paxton*,  
 2024 WL 4051786 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 30, 2024) .....*passim*

*Conway v. United States*,  
 647 F.3d 228 (5th Cir. 2011) ..... 24

*Counterman v. Colorado*,  
 600 U.S. 66 (2023) ..... 46

*Doe v. MySpace, Inc.*,  
 528 F.3d 413 (5th Cir. 2008) ..... 51, 52

*Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow*,  
 542 U.S. 1 (2004) ..... 21



*FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.*,  
 567 U.S. 239 (2012) .....35

*FEC v. Cruz*,  
 596 U.S. 289 (2022) .....24, 30, 48

*Free Speech Coal., Inc. v. Paxton*,  
 95 F.4th 263 (5th Cir. 2024) .....50, 51, 52

*Garrett v. Lumpkin*,  
 96 F.4th 896 (5th Cir. 2024) .....2

*Gay Lesbian Bisexual All. v. Pryor*,  
 110 F.3d 1543 (11th Cir. 1997) .....45

*Ginsberg v. New York*,  
 390 U.S. 629 (1968) .....13

*Henderson v. Source for Pub. Data, L.P.*,  
 53 F.4th 110 (4th Cir. 2022) .....52

*Hess v. Indiana*,  
 414 U.S. 105 (1973) .....46

*Hiatt v. United States*,  
 415 F.2d 664 (5th Cir. 1969) .....24

*Kowalski v. Tesmer*,  
 543 U.S. 125 (2004) .....21

*La. Fair Hous. Action Ctr. v. Azalea Garden Props., L.L.C.*,  
 82 F.4th 345 (5th Cir. 2023) .....19

*McClelland v. Katy Indep. Sch. Dist.*,  
 63 F.4th 996 (5th Cir. 2023) .....36

*Minneapolis Star & Trib. Co. v. Minn. Comm’r of Revenue*,  
 460 U.S. 575 (1983) .....26

*Moody v. NetChoice, LLC*,  
 144 S. Ct. 2383 (2024) .....*passim*

*Moore v. City of Kilgore*,  
 877 F.2d 364 (5th Cir. 1989) .....43

*NAACP v. City of Kyle*,  
626 F.3d 233 (5th Cir. 2010) ..... 19

*Nat’l Gay Task Force v. Bd. of Educ. of City of Oklahoma City*,  
729 F.2d 1270 (10th Cir. 1984) ..... 45

*Nat’l Inst. of Fam. & Life Advocs. v. Becerra*,  
585 U.S. 755 (2018) ..... 28

*Nat’l Press Photographers Ass’n v. McCraw*,  
90 F.4th 770 (5th Cir. 2024) ..... 37

*Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am. v. Vullo*,  
602 U.S. 175 (2024) ..... 43, 44

*Near v. Minnesota ex rel. Olson*,  
283 U.S. 697 (1931) ..... 44

*NetChoice, LLC v. Bonta*,  
113 F.4th 1101 (9th Cir. 2024) ..... 17, 24, 27, 43

*NetChoice, LLC v. Griffin*,  
2023 WL 5660155 (W.D. Ark. Aug. 31, 2023) ..... *passim*

*NetChoice, LLC v. Reyes*,  
2024 WL 4135626 (D. Utah Sept. 10, 2024) ..... 1, 28

*NetChoice, LLC v. Yost*,  
2024 WL 555904 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 12, 2024) ..... 1, 20, 36, 41

*Netflix, Inc. v. Babin*,  
88 F.4th 1080 (5th Cir. 2023) ..... 53

*Nken v. Holder*,  
556 U.S. 418 (2009) ..... 54

*Nwanguma v. Trump*,  
903 F.3d 604 (6th Cir. 2018) ..... 46

*Opulent Life Church v. City of Holly Springs*,  
697 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2012) ..... 54

*Packingham v. North Carolina*,  
582 U.S. 98 (2017) ..... 2, 5, 30

*Reed v. Town of Gilbert*,  
 576 U.S. 155 (2015) .....27, 28, 29, 32

*Reno v. ACLU*,  
 521 U.S. 844 (1997) .....*passim*

*Roark & Hardee LP v. City of Austin*,  
 522 F.3d 533 (5th Cir. 2008) .....35

*Robinson v. Hunt Cnty.*,  
 921 F.3d 440 (5th Cir. 2019) .....48

*Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo*,  
 592 U.S. 14 (2020) .....53

*Rumsfeld v. FAIR, Inc.*,  
 547 U.S. 47 (2006) .....40

*Sable Commc’ns of Cal., Inc. v. FCC*,  
 492 U.S. 115 (1989) .....24, 30

*Seals v. McBee*,  
 898 F.3d 587 (5th Cir. 2018) .....45

*SEIU, Loc. 5 v. City of Houston*,  
 595 F.3d 588 (5th Cir. 2010) .....21, 35

*Smith v. California*,  
 361 U.S. 147 (1959) .....36, 44

*Smith v. Daily Mail Pub. Co.*,  
 443 U.S. 97 (1979) .....43

*Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.*,  
 564 U.S. 552 (2011) .....48

*Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin*,  
 37 F.4th 1078 (5th Cir. 2022) .....18, 19

*Tenth St. Residential Ass’n v. City of Dallas*,  
 968 F.3d 492 (5th Cir. 2020) .....19

*Tex. Ass’n of Mfrs. v. United States Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n*,  
 989 F.3d 368 (5th Cir. 2021) .....18

*Tex. Ent. Ass’n v. Hegar*,  
 10 F.4th 495 (5th Cir. 2021) ..... 19

*United States v. Miselis*,  
 972 F.3d 518 (4th Cir. 2020) ..... 45

*United States v. Playboy Ent. Grp.*,  
 529 U.S. 803 (2000) ..... 17, 33

*United States v. Williams*,  
 553 U.S. 285 (2008) ..... 35, 50

*Veterans of Foreign Wars v. Tex. Lottery Comm’n*,  
 760 F.3d 427 (5th Cir. 2014) ..... 34

*Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n*,  
 484 U.S. 383 (1988) ..... 20, 21, 34

*X Corp. v. Bonta*,  
 2024 WL 4033063 (9th Cir. Sept. 4, 2024) ..... 24, 27

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1292 ..... 4

28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 4

28 U.S.C. § 1343 ..... 4

47 U.S.C. § 230 ..... *passim*

Miss. Code § 11-77-3 ..... 13

Miss. Code § 75-24-9 ..... 14

Miss. Code § 75-24-19 ..... 14

Miss. Code § 75-24-20 ..... 14

Miss. Code § 97-3-49 ..... 34

Mississippi House Bill 1126 (2024) ..... *passim*

Mississippi House Bill 1196 (2024) ..... 33
